will be illiquid and bondholders may not be able to trade the Bonds. This may materially and adversely affect the
value of the Bonds.

Risks related to statements made in this Prospectus

Certain statistics in this Prospectus relating to the Philippines, the industries and markets in which the business of
the Company operates, including statistics relating to market size and market share, are derived from various
government and private publications, including those produced by industry associations and research groups. This
information has not been independently verified and may not be accurate, complete, up-to-date or consistent
with other information compiled within or outside the Philippines.

62

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the audited consolidated short-term and long-term debt and capitalization of SMC
Tollways as of June 30, 2024. This table should be read in conjunction with the more detailed information and
reviewed and audited financial statements, including notes thereto, found in Appendix A and Appendix B of this
Prospectus.

As adjusted for
the Base Offer

Size of

₱30 billion

As adjusted for
maximum

Offer Size of

₱35 billion (in Thousands)
As at

June 30, 2024 Adjustments Note

Current Liabilities

Accounts payables and other current liabilities ₱4,917,180   ₱4,917,180  ₱4,917,180
Current portion of:

Long-term debt - net of debt issue costs 10,177,560  (4,867,106) 3a 5,310,454  5,310,454
  (1,574,022) 3b (1,574,022) (1,574,022)
Provision for resurfacing obligations   113,803   113,803   113,803

Lease liabilities 3,557   3,557  3,557
Dividends payable 135,760   135,760  135,760
Due to Parent Company 61,844   61,844  61,844
Income tax payable 341,201   341,201  341,201

Total Current Liabilities 15,750,905  (6,441,128)  9,309,777  9,309,777

Noncurrent Liabilities
Noncurrent portion of:

Long-term debt - net of debt issue costs 40,757,737  29,629,980  1a 70,387,717  70,387,717

  4,942,500  1b  4,942,500

  (25,785,682) 3a (25,785,682)  (25,785,682)

Provision for resurfacing obligations 159,194   159,194  159,194
Retention payable 105,063   105,063  105,063

Lease liabilities 603   603  603

Net retirement liabilities 74,141   74,141  74,141

Net deferred tax liabilities 385,727   385,727  385,727

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 41,482,465  8,786,798  45,326,763  50,269,263

Total Liabilities 57,233,370  2,345,670   54,636,540  59,579,040

Equity

Common shares 6,953,846   6,953,846  6,953,846

Retained earnings 48,673,569   48,673,569  48,673,569

Other comprehensive loss (13,117)   (13,117)  (13,117)

Other equity reserves (13,594,274)   (13,594,274) (13,594,274)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
Parent Company 42,020,024   42,020,024  42,020,024

Non-controlling interest 5,516,474   5,516,474  5,516,474

Total Equity 47,536,498   47,536,498  47,536,498

Total Capitalization ₱104,769,868  2,345,670  2 ₱102,173,038  ₱107,115,538

1a  Adjusted amount as of June 30, 2024 includes proceeds of ₱30 billion base offer size, after deduction of fees,

commissions and expenses.

1b  Adjusted amount as of June 30, 2024 includes proceeds of ₱30 billion base offer size and oversubscription of ₱5 billion,
after deduction of fees, commissions and expenses.

2  Total capitalization is the sum of debt and equity

3a Application of payments upon receiving of bonds proceeds.

3b Payment made on the Corporate Notes for September 2024.

63

USE OF PROCEEDS

SMC Tollways expects to raise ₱30,000,000,000.00 as gross proceeds from the Base Offer. The Company